

21-139

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————><—————
NATIONAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.; SIERRA CLUB
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; LANA HURDLE, in her
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of
Transportation
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY VACATUR OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, A STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

Joseph Mendelson III
Tesla, Inc.,
1333 H Street, NW, 11th Fl. West
Washington, DC 20005
jmendelson@tesla.com
(703) 244-1724

Gary S. Guzy
Thomas Brugato
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-5978
gguzy@cov.com

Counsel for Tesla, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The CAFE Program & Mandated Civil Penalty Increase.	3
II. NHTSA’s Third Attempt to Delay the Inflation Adjustment.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The 2021 Rule Is Blatantly Unlawful.....	8
A. The 2021 Rule Is Substantively Unlawful, Because NHTSA Lacks Authority to Delay the Required Penalty Adjustments.....	8
B. The 2021 Rule Is Procedurally Invalid, Because It Was Promulgated Without Prior Notice and Comment and Suffered from Other Fatal Procedural Flaws.	11
II. The 2021 Rule Inflicts Ongoing, Irreparable Injury.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Cancer Centers v. Azar</i> , No. 20-3531, 2020 WL 7640818 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2020)	14
<i>Balboa-Longoria v. Gonzales</i> , 169 F. App'x 383 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	15
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 12
<i>Cal. Life Sciences Ass'n v. CMS</i> , No. 20-08603, 2020 WL 7696050 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020)	15
<i>Friends of Animals v. Romero</i> , 948 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Margo v. Weiss</i> , 213 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>N.C. Growers' Ass'n v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>New York v. NHTSA</i> , 974 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	12, 15
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 935 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2019)	10

United States v. Brown,
828 F. App'x 675 (11th Cir. 2020)7

United States v. New York,
708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)16

28 U.S.C. § 24618

49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)16

49 U.S.C. § 32903(f).....17

Regulations & Administrative Materials

40 C.F.R. § 60021

49 C.F.R. § 536.5(d)(2).....16

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....21

81 Fed. Reg. 95,489 (Dec. 28, 2016).....4

82 Fed. Reg. 32,140 (July 12, 2017).....11

83 Fed. Reg. 13,904 (Apr. 2, 2018)19, 20

86 Fed. Reg. 3,016 (Jan. 14, 2021)*passim*
